GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT DISPUR:::GUWAHATI-6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 17th November, 2022

HLA-247758/2: Whereas, a report from the Joint Director of Health Services, Darrang vide No. JT.DHS (D)/01/Esstt./MO/2016/6779 dated 09/11/2022 has been received in connection with Dhula PS Case No. 114/22 u/S-376/302 IPC RN SEC 10 of the POSCO Act RW SEC 14 CHILD LABOUR (P&R) ACT added SEC 1208/218/201 IPC on 07/11/2022 wherein, the following medical officers were arrested:

- 1. Dr. Arun Ch. Deka, SDM&HO, Mangaldai Civil Hospital
- 2. Dr. (Mrs.) Ajanta Bordoloi, SDM&HO, Mangaldai Civil Hospital
- 3. Dr. Anupam Sharma, M&HO-I, Garukuhuti SD (allowed to work at Mangaldai Civil Hospital);

Now, therefore, in the interest of public services, the Governor of Assam is satisfied that the aforementioned medical officers are deemed to have been suspended with effect from **07/11/2022** (i.e. their date of arrest) upon their arrest exceeding a period of 48 (forty eight) hours pending drawal of Departmental Proceedings;

Accordingly, the Governor of Assam is pleased to place the abovementioned medical officers under suspension under Rule 6 (2) of the Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964 with effect from their date of arrest i.e **07/11/2022**.

They are debarred from private practices and other mode of employment during the period of suspension.

They are allowed to draw subsistence allowance at the rate of 50% of basic pay w.e.f the date of suspension under FR 53(i) (ii)(a)(i) of FRs and SRs until further orders and subject to production of a certificate to the DDO concerned to the effect that they are not engaged in any other employment business, profession or vocation.

During the period this suspension order remains in force, the headquarters of the abovementioned medical officers shall be Darrang and they shall not leave the said headquarters without obtaining the written permission of the Joint Director of Health Services, Darrang.

Sd/- (A.L. Choudhury, ACS)
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Health & FW Department

Memo No. HLA-247758/2-A Dated Dispur, the 17th November, 2022 Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. The SO to Chief Secretary, Assam for kind appraisal of Chief Secretary
- 3. The PPS to Chief Minister, Assam for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister
- 4. The Deputy Commissioner, Darrang
- 5. The Superintendent of Police, Darrang
- 6. The Director of Health Services, Assam, Hengerabari, Guwahati-36
- 7. The Director of Health Services (FW), Assam, Hengerabari, Guwahati-36
- 8. The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati
- 9. The Joint Director of Health Services, Darrang
- 10. The Treasury Officer, Darrang
- 11. Dr. Arun Ch. Deka, SDM&HO, Mangaldai Civil Hospital
- 12. Dr. (Mrs.) Ajanta Bordoloi, SDM&HO, Mangaldai Civil Hospital
- 13. Dr. Anupam Sharma, M&HO-I, Garukuhuti SD (allowed to work at Mangaldai Civil Hospital)
- 14.PS to Hon'ble Minister, Health & FW Department for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Minister, Health & FW
- 15. PS to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Health & FW Department
- 16. Concerned DA for record.
- 17. Any other concerned.

By orders etc.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Health & FW Department